VILLAGE OF VERNON HILLS
ORDINANCE 2022-100

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING SPECIAL USE AND ASSOCIATED SITE PLAN,
LANDSCAPE PLAN, AND ARCHITECTURAL PLAN APPROVAL FOR A DAY
CARE CENTER TO BE LOCATED AT 2 PHILLIP DRIVE

WHEREAS, the Village of Vernon Hills received a petition by GW Vernon Hills
LLC, property owner, requesting a Special Use Permit and associated Site Plan,
Landscape Plan, and Architectural Plan approvals for a daycare center to be located on
the property commonly known as 2 Phillip Drive, legally described below; and

WHEREAS, the petitioner also requested variations from the zoning code and
sign code, to be considered in separate ordinances, related to the proposed development;
and

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission of the Village of Vernon
Hills conducted a public hearing, duly noticed, on September 7, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Commission, after consideration of the materials and testimony
provided by the petitioner, has filed a report making findings of fact in support of the
petition in accordance with the standards listed in Section 18.3 of the Zoning Ordinance,
and has recommended approval of the petition, subject to conditions, as described in
Exhibit A (Planning and Zoning Commission report); and

WHEREAS, the Village Board, having considered the Planning and Zoning
Commission report and recommendation at its Committec of the Whole meeting on
September 20, 2022, found that sufficient facts were presented which, in its judgment,
would justify approving the development referenced herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD
OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF VERNON HILLS, COUNTY OF LAKE
AND STATE OF ILLINOIS:

SECTION 1. The above listed recitals are incorporated into and made part of this
Ordinance.

SECTION 2. The Special Use Permit to facilitate the construction and operation of a
daycare, pursuant to Article 18 and Section 21.6 of Appendix C, Zoning, of Village of
Vernon Hills Code, on the property commonly known as 2 Phillip Drive, zoned OR & D
(Office, Research, and Development), and legally described in Section 3 of this
Ordinance, is hereby approved.

SECTION 3. The Special Use Permit granted in Section 2 of this ordinance shall apply
to the property legally described below:

LOTS 1, 2 AND THE WEST 979 FEET OF LOT 3 IN DEERPATH
SUBDIVISION, PARCEL "H", BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE




NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 43 NORTH, RANGE
11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE
PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED MAY 25, 1978, AS DOCUMENT 1919644, IN
BOOK 65 OF PLATS, PAGE 44, IN LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PIN: 15-04-107-009 (approximately 87,122 sq ft or 2.0 acres)

SECTION 4. The Special Use Permit granted in Section 2 of this ordinance is associated
with and supported by a petition for site plan, landscape plan, and architectural plan
approval, pursuant to Chapter 16, Article IV, and Appendix C, Section 4.12, and shall be
developed in substantial conformance with the following plans and exhibits, attached
hereto as Exhibit B:

e Plan Set by Design Studio 24 LLC, last revised September 15, 2022

o Sheet A0.0 Title Sheet and Key Plan

Sheet A100-102 Color renderings and Elevations

Sheet A3.1-3.2 Elevations with material schedule

Sheet A3.3 Trash enclosure elevations and material schedule
Sheet A6.1 Trash enclosure details

o Sheet A7.0 Floor plan and playground plan (for egress)

C 0CQO

e Landscape Plan (2 Sheets), by Planned Environment Associates, last revised September
14,2022

e Photometric Plan and Light Fixture Specifications (2 pages), by WLS Lighting, dated
April 20, 2022

SECTION 5. The development described in the Ordinance is subject to the following
terms and conditions:

i.

The development shall comply with all requirements pertaining to site grading. The
petitioner shall provide a site grading plan at the time of permit application that is
subject to review and approval by the Village Engineer;

A waiver from the requirements of Section 5-78 (Special Architectural Provisions),
allowing the exterior building materials as shown on the elevation plans, is hereby
approved;

The development shall comply with all ordinances and standards of the Village
except as may otherwise be provided;

The drive aisles in the parking lot shall be configured with one-way counterclockwise
flow, maintaining the perpendicular parking as shown;

The petitioner shall install traffic control signage (“do not block intersection™) at the
east driveway if Staff determines that the queue for the intersection is preventing left
turn access from eastbound Phillip Drive; and

6. The floor plan shall be subject to a security review by the Police Department prior to

permit issuance.
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SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY. In the event that any section, clause, provision, or part
of this ordinance shall be found and determined to be invalid by a court of competent
jurisdiction, all valid parts that are severable from the invalid parts shall remain in full
force and effect. If any part of this ordinance is found to be invalid in any one or more of
its several applications, all valid applications that are severable from the invalid
applications shall remain in effect.

SECTION 7. REPEAL AND SAVINGS CLAUSE. All ordinances or parts of
ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed; provided, however, that nothing
herein contained shall affect any rights, actions or causes of action which shall have
accrued to the Village of Vernon Hills prior to the effective date of this ordinance.

SECTION 8. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. All of the provisions of this Ordinance
and the attachments hereto are binding on all successors and assigns of the petitioner and
property ownet.

SECTION 9. EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
and after its passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

SECTION 10. ORDINANCE NUMBER. This ordinance shall be known as Ordinance
Number 2022-100.

Adopted by roll call vote as follows:

AYES: 6 — Marquardt, Forster, Schenk, Takaoka, Oppenheim, Chairman Pro Tem Koch
NAYS: 0 - None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: 1 - Byme 4:2 M

Tom Koch JIr,, Cifaipman Pro Tem

PASSED: 10/06/2022
APPROVED: 10/06/2022
ATTEST: 10/06/2022
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EXHIBIT A
Planning and Zoning Commission Report

Guidepost Montessori School, 2 Phillip Road
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Planning and Zoning Commission Minutes
September 7, 2022
7:30 p.m.

I Call to Order and Roll Call
Chairman Morris called the meeting to order at 7:30 pm.

Attendance: Chairman Morris, Commissioners Hezner, Mulcrone, Cotton and Heidner. A
quorum was established.

Also attending: Andrew Jennings, Director of Community Development, and Recording
Secretary Heavrin.

IL Public Hearings
Chairman Morris called for the opening of the following public hearing:

1. Case #22-011 being a petition filed by Mitch Goltz, GW Vernon Hills LLC, 2211 N
Elston Ave, Ste 400, Chicago IL 60614, pursuant to Appendix C of the Village of Vernon
Hills Code of Ordinances, Article 4, Section 4.12, Article 21, Section 21.5 and Chapter
19, Signs, Section 19.3, requesting the following:

1. Approval of preliminary and final landscape approvals; and
2. Approval of certain variations related to the Sign Code.

The proposed location is the Townline Commons Shopping Center at 555 Townline Road on the
south side of Route 60, Townline Road.

ALL PERSONS PROVIDING TESTIMONY WERE SWORN IN
Mitch Goltz, GW Vernon Hills LLC

Discussion:

The petitioner is requesting variations from the sign code to facilitate renovations to the existing
multi-tenant monument sign and the installation of a similar sign at the northwest corner of the
site. The petitioner is also requesting landscape plan approval that includes removal of several
trees that currently fimit visibility of the shopping center. The petitioner also intends to trim
lower branches of existing trees that will remain. The landscape plan indicates that a variety of
deciduous shrubs, evergreen shrubs, and perennials will be planted along both Townline and
Fairway.

The sign package includes the refurbishing of the existing multi-tenant sign near the main
entrance on Townline Road and installation of an additional multi-tenant sign near the corner of
Townline and Fairway. The petitioner is requesting variations from the sign code related to the
total sign area, height, and number of tenant panels. The existing sign has a total of five panels.
If the variation is approved, the refurbished sign and the new sign at the corner will each have
nine panels (five full-width panels for the larger units and four half-width panels for smaller
units). The sign panel area will increase slightly, but the overall size of the sign will not change.
The center would be allowed to install an additional sign without a variation but it would be
limited to a single tenant panel and the maximum height and square footage per the code.
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The petitioner has revised the plans as requested by the Public Works Department, particularly in
the area adjacent to the pond. In reference to the condition of the parking lot, the petitioner has
agreed to resurface the lot and make improvements to the landscape islands once the larger units
are permanently occupied.

PUBLIC NOTICE
Public notices were sent out and no responses were received.

THE HEARING WAS OPENED FOR PUBLIC COMMENT
No one from the public spoke.

Chairman Morris stated before the Commission that there is a standing motion to recommend
approval. The following motions were made relating to the petition for sign variations and
landscape plan approval for the property located at 555 Townline Road, Vernon Hiils, Hlinois:

Recommend approval of the following variations from Chapter 19, Signs, for the
property located at 555 Townline Road, Vernon Hills, Iliinois, as required by Appendix
C, Zoning, Section 21,5 (Variations), as described in the application by GW Vernon Hills
LLC, received August 23, 2022, and sign package by Olympik Signs, dated July 5, 2022,
and received September [, 2022:

1. Section 19-3 C(6¢) to permit a monument sign with a total sign area of 168.81 sq ft
{maximum of 50.0 sq ft permitted);

2. Section 19-3 C(7b)] to permit a monument sign to display nine (9) tenant panels
{maximum of one tenant panel permitted); and

3. Section 19-3 C(9)b to permit a monument sign with a height of 17.58’ (maximum
8.0° permitted).

And with the following conditions of approval:

1. The sides of the sign cabinet shall match the color of the frame on the face; and
2. Tenant panels shall have a common background color.

Second by Commissioner Cotton

AYES: 5 — Heidner, Hezner, Cotton, Mulcrone, Chairman Morris
NAYS: 0 — None

ABSENT: 0 — None

Motion approved.

Recommend Approval of the Landscape Plan for the property located at 555 Townline
Road, Vernon Hills, Illinois, as required by Chapter 16, Article 1V, and Appendix C,
Section 4.12, with the work to be completed in substantial accordance with the following
plans:

s Plan Set by Planned Environmental Associates, last revised August 22, 2022:
o Sheet L100 Site Preparation Plan
o Sheet L200 Landscape Plan
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o Sheet L201 Landscape Details and Notes
And with the following conditions of approval:

1. The landscape plan is subject to final review and approval of the Village Engineer;

2. The petitioner shall evaluate the condition of the parking lot and drive aisles with Staff,
and repair, resurface, and restripe as needed once a unit greater than 25,000 sq ft in area
is leased for a period greater than six (6) months;

3. The development shall comply with all ordinances and standards of the Village except as
may otherwise be provided.

Second by Commissioner Hezner

AYES: 4 — Mulcrone, Cotton, Hezner, Chairman Morris
NAYS: 1 —Heidner

ABSENT: 0 — None

Motion approved.

THE PUBLIC HEARING WAS CLOSED AT 8:07

Chairman Motris called for the opening of the following public hearing:

2. Case #22-006 being a petition filed by Mitch Goltz, GW Vernon Hills LLC, 2211 N Elston
Ave, Ste 400, Chicago 1L 60614, pursuant to Article 4, Section 4.12, Articles 13, Section
13.3, Article 18, Article 21, Sections 21.5 and 21.6 of Appendix C of the Village of Vernon
Hills Code of Ordinances, requesting approval of a Special Use Permit to allow for a nursery
school to be known as the Guidepost Montessori School, to be located on the legally
described property, including the following actions:

1. Approval of certain variations related to the Zoning Ordinance and Sign Code;
and

2. Approval of preliminary and final site plan and landscape approvals; and

3. Approval of preliminary and final architecture plan approvals.

The proposed location of the Guidepost Montessori School is 2 East Phillip Road which is the
former PNC Bank location.

ALL PERSONS PROVIDING TESTIMONY WERE SWORN IN
Mitch Goltz, GW Vernon Hills LLC

Discussion:

The petitioner is requesting a special use, zoning variations, sign variations, and site
plan/landscape/architectural approval to facilitate the construction of a day care facility. The
facility would be located on the former PNC Bank site at the southeast corner of Deerpath Road
and Townline Road. The development would consist of a 1-story, 11,000 sq ft structure with
seven classrooms to serve toddlers, pre-K, and elementary school age children. The building
would be located at the northwest corner of the property, with the main entrance facing the
parking area to the south. The playground would be located to the cast of the building, and the
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trash enclosure would be located to the southeast of the playground. The entrance to the parking
area would be near the east property line and the west driveway (closest to Deerpath) would be
right-out only. The location of the playground and trash enclosure would be within the side
setback and will require variations. Fifty-five parking spaces are required. The proposed number
of 55 spaces complies with requirements,

The landscape plan includes technical review recommendations of removing dead/diseased trees.
There is a fence proposed along the north elevation to allow access from classrooms to the
playground. There are existing sidewalks on all three streets adjacent to the site.

The building code requires specific exterior materials, In order to construct the building with
the cement fiber board panels as shown, the petitioner will need to request relief from this
requirement during the review by the Board of Trustees. The rooftop mechanicals are screened
by the parapet (range of 4’4” to 6°8"). Two pole lights (two luminaries each) are proposed in the
parking lot islands,

The sign package indicates that two wall mounted signs, two monument, and two directional
signs will be provided. The south elevation wall mounted sign requires a variation due to the
width of the logo. The directional sign requires variations for total square footage and to include
business identification.

A copy of the petitioner’s responses to the Standards for a Special Use (Section 18.3 of the
Zoning Ordinance) is attached. Staff has received a copy of the traffic study referenced in
Standards 4 and 5. The consultant recommended “do not block driveway” signage to ensure left
turn access into the site from eastbound traffic if the westbound queue approaching the
intersection is observed to block the east driveway. The draft motion includes a condition of
approval related to this sign. The other recommendations from the study have been incorporated
into the site plan.

Staff concurs that the setback reductions for the playground and trash enclosure are unlikely to
have a negative impact on the adjacent developed parcel. The variation for lot size is required
because there is no provision in the Zoning Code for existing nonconforming lots in commercial
districts. The Commission discussed fence conformity, matching color renderings with
materials, EIFS, cement fiberboard usage, consideration of potential traffic impacts, and the
freestanding sign will be a new sign.

PUBLIC NOTICE
Public notices were sent out and no responses were received.

THE HEARING WAS OPENED FOR PUBLIC COMMENT
No ene from the public spoke.

Chairman Mortis stated before the Commission that there is a standing motion to recommend
approval. The following motions were made relating to the petition for a Special Use for a
daycare facility, variations from Appendix C, Zoning, variations from Chapter 19, signs, and for
approval of the site plan, landscaping and appearance approval for the property located at 2
Phillip Drive, Vernon Hills, Illinois:
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Recommend approval of a Special Use for A Daycare Facility, for the property located at
2 Phillip Drive, Vernon Hills, Illinois, as required by Section 15.3 (Special Uses in the
OR&D District), Article 18 (Special Use Standards), and Section 21.6 (Special Use
Procedures), as described in the application by GW Vernon Hills LLC, received April 29,
2022, to be developed in accordance with Site Plan, Landscape Plan, and Appearance
referenced under a separate motion, and with the following conditions of approval:

1. The petitioner shall install traffic control signage (“do not block intersection”) at the
east driveway if Staff determines that the queue for the intersection is preventing left
turn access from eastbound Phillip Drive; and

2. The floor plan shall be subject to a security review by the Police Department prior to
permit issuance.

Second by Commissioner Hezner

AYES: 5 — Cotton, Mulcrone, Hezner, Heidner, Chairman Morris
NAYS: 0 — None

ABSENT: 0 — None

Motion approved.

Recommend approval of the following variations from Appendix C, Zoning, for the
property located at 2 Phillip Drive, Vernon Hills, Illinois, as required by Section 21.5
(Variations), as described in the application by GW Vernon Hills LLC, received April 29,
2022, and plan set by Design Studio 24 LLC, last revised June 15, 2022:

1. Section 4.8, Fences, to allow fences to be constructed at distances of 60.0° (north),
15.0” (east), and 133.0° (south) from the property line (maximum 12 permitted);

2. Section 15.4, Lot Area in the OR&D District, to permit development on a 87,122 sq ft
lot (minimum 160,000 sq ft required);

3. Section 15.6, Yards in the OR&D District, to reduce the east side yard to 15.0° (30.0°
required), for the proposed playground; and

4. Section 15.6, Yards in the OR&D District, to reduce the cast side yard to 3.0° (30.0°
required), for the proposed trash enclosure.

Second by Commissioner Cotton

AYES: 5 — Heidner, Cotton, Mulcrone, Hezner, Chairman Morris
NAYS: 0 — None

ABSENT: 0 — None

Motion approved.

Recommend approval of the following variations from Chapter 19, Signs, for the
property located at 2 Phillip Drive, Vernon Hills, Illinois, as required by Appendix C,
Zoning, Section 21.5 (Variations), as described in the application by GW Vernon Hills
LLC, received April 29, 2022, and sign package by Signtech, last revised August 17, 2022:

1. Section 19-3 C(4), Logos, to permit the logo on the south elevation wall sign to exceed
the width of two letters; and

2. Section 19-5 (3), Private Traffic Direction, to permit business identification on a traffic
direction sign.
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And with the Following Conditions of Approval:

1. The directional sign size is to be reduced to the maximum area allowed by the sign code.

Second by Commissioner Cotton

AYES: 5 — Heidner, Cotton, Mulcrone, Hezner, Chairman Morris
NAYS: 0 — None

ABSENT: (t - None

Motion approved.

Recommend approval of Site Plan, Landscaping, and Appearance Approval, for the

property located at 2 Phillip Drive, Vernon Hills, {llinois, as required by Chapter 16, Article
1V, and Appendix C, Section 4.12, with the work to be completed in substantial accordance
with the following plans:

s Plan Set by Design Studio 24 LLC, last revised June 15, 2022

Sheet A0.0 Title Sheet and Key Plan

Sheet A100-102 Color renderings and Elevations

Sheet A3.1-3.2 Elevations with material schedule

Sheet A3.3 Trash enclosure elevations and material schedule
Sheet A6.1 Trash enclosure details

o Sheet A7.0 Floor plan and playground plan (for egress)

o0 C 00

» Landscape Plan (2 Sheets), by Planned Environment Associates, last revised August

11,2022

e Photometric Plan and Light Fixture Specifications (2 pages), by WLS Lighting,

dated April 20, 2022

And with the Following Conditions of Approval:

1.

The development shall comply with all requirements pertaining to site grading. The
petitioner shall provide a site grading plan at the time of permit application that is subject
to review and approval by the Village Engineer;

. The materials illustrated on the building elevation plans are subject to approval of a

waiver from the requirements of Section 5-78 (Special Architectural Provisions);

. The development shall comply with all ordinances and standards of the Village except as

may otherwise be provided,

. The fence shall be black powder coated wrought iron;
. The building materials shall be revised as follows: metal coping to be gray velvet; entry

column bases to match the Ashen stacked stone on the building, with remainder of the
column in the limestone material; the cement fiber board areas are to be shake style
panels; the entry feature is to match the cement fiber board corner treatments, removing
all BIFS; and stone headers matching the sills are to be added to the windows in the
lighter brick portions of the fagade;

. Awnings are to be mounted above the windows in the darker brick portions of the fagade,

except for the east elevation facing the playground;

. The wall sconces shall be biack to match the fence;
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8. The drive aisles in the parking lot shall be configured with one-way counterclockwise
flow, maintaining the perpendicular parking as shown; and

9. Dense plantings shall be added to the landscape plan in the area to the east of the
playground.

Second by Commissioner Cotton

AYES: 4 — Hezner, Cotton, Mulcrone, Chairman Morris
NAYS: 1 — Heidner

ABSENT: 0 — None

Motion approved.

THE PUBLIC HEARING WAS CLOSED AT 9:15

III.  Approval of the August 10, 2022 and August 31, 2022 Planning & Zoning
Commission minutes

Chairman Morris motioned, sccond by Commissioner Heidner to approve of the minutes of the
August 10, 2022 meeting of the Planning & Zoning meeting.

All in favor vote.
Motion was unanimously approved.

Chairman Morris motioned, second by Commissioner Heidner to acknowledge minutes of the
August 31, 2022 meeting of the Planning & Zoning meeting were not accomplished due to a
quorum was unable to form.

All in favor vote,
Motion was unanimously approved.

IV.  Development Review

DCD Jennings discussed a potential steakhouse being developed near Ring Road. The hearing is
projected to be on October 12, He conferred that Belle Tire is a new construction project with
plans to go adjacent to Aldi in the Gregg’s Landing shopping area. He reported on the progress
of the mall development, noting that Phase 1 is expected to get residential occupancy in mid-
April 2023, retail is anticipated to start build outs thereafter in early July 2023 and Phase I
(Carson’s site) will be presenting revisions of the fagade as requested by the Village Board at an
upcoming Board meeting.

Y. General Public Comments

There were no comments.
V1. Adjournment

With no further items on the agenda, Chairman Morris motioned, second by Commissioner
Cotton, to adjourn the meeting.




All in favor vote,
Motion was unanimously approved.

The meeting adjourned at 9:22 PM.
Respectfully submitted,

Andrew Jennings
Director of Community Development

Distribution:

President and Board of Trustees
Village Manager/Village Clerk
Commission Members
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EXHIBIT B
Plans and Exhibits

Guidepost Montessori School, 2 Phillip Road
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SHEGAC CCOE RECKARED. CsuLATDR EOUPLLINCE VIRHCH HELS. 1. £0a21
aRRANCE
RATELE Tl | ACLPARKWAY TRLCSSHALL BE PLANTED AT AN AVESAGE INTERYALOF | DHILLIRRD. = 266 LT, (0 1RELS) {S1HEW TRLES PROVIDED, DAIVDWAYS
A0 FECT ONCENTERL TAEES SHALL NOT BF PLAHILD UNDER EXTSTING & NTEIESECTIONS PHOHIBTT TWNER Rt
CVERHTAT UTIUTY LINES, DXCTHT TIRAT SMALLET TREES APPHOVED BY ADQITIQHAL TROLS
FHBE WILLAGE LANDSCAPL ARCHIZECT OR HIS{HiLH DESIGNEE AXY BT GW PROPERTIES
\FSE®. AT STRELT INTERSIEIDNS, NG TREE SHadt I PLANPEOWITHIN § FCMPATHCH = 328 LF. [WTRIES) | [4] NEW TREDS & 13) EXSCTHNG TRECS TN, ELSTOH AVE, LT 30
26 €EET OF THE MEARLST RIGHT-CFWAY LINE INTI RSECTION TIEES PROIDED, YRAFFIC LIGHT PRI & , L BOE
SHALL HOT BE PLANTE D WITHIR 20 FELT OF A SROPDSTTE OR LXISTING IITENSECTIONS PROMIEN ADDMOKAL  TRINLBIS
LTREET LIGHT, KOIVITHIN TEN FLEY OF A PROMDSED OR LUSTING 4
BRIMEWAY, FINE HYDRANT OI¢ UTILTY MabmOLL
TOWNLINE D, = 260 LF. 46 THES) - [ 40] FREES IPROVIDED. GHERKEAL T
THLAHEAD PORWTALERTS TOWTR U e s SROHIBL TRLES [corsormame
TWTICIE |- | ONE LANDSCAPLD [SUANT SHALL B PRGVIDED TOR EACH 15 PARKING | b TOTAL PARKING SPACTS = 2 HIGVIDID DESIGNSTUDIO 24
SICADEY | SEACTS THE AHERALIM SIZE OF EACH 1A RDSCAPED SIAZR). LAROSCAPTD S5 A1CD% {4 TREESY 1 L BITCNAE
HEASD, E 6001
5. MLIIER
AKIIGUS 1~ § 70 HELP CSSCIRE DIVETST ARD EHDUTUNG LANDSCAPES. THE SI1bE TRELS - 18 [ AT PROVIDED, SEE SCHEDULE BECOW
SIC3A0 | QUANTICY PROBOSED OF LACH DF THE FOLIDWING SN ¥OT CXCILO | DANAMENTAY TREES - AR
0 PUTRLENT GF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PLANTS INEACHCATLGORY.  § SIIUBS < 18D {38 1aAX)
WEUIRESENTS LINDER TS SECTION SItALL APPLY T ALL FNAL PLUCNRIATS, FIE - K5 {20 188K
LANGSCAPE PLAKS RN EACHEATEGORY I8 WHICH A T0TAL OF FNT
R, MDIT PLANTS 1L SPECEFICT,
ARFICEE 11 - A, MM Lahd OF 40 PERCEST OF THE NUMSER OF PROPOSID SPECIES 3K | SHADE THEES « AlL NATIL QWIBLD, HE M{RCLNTAGES IN
SEE RIY ACH OF THE TOILOWING CATEGORIES AND & MMM OF 40 DlchaMTATAL TIREES = 18 LOLLMETO THE LEFY
PEMCENT OF THE TOTAL KUMTILH OF PLAKTS [HOPOSED. FOR THE ArIRURS = 8950 HATIV
PURPOSES OF THIS RECUIREIMENT, WYUHOS WiTh, ANDTULTIVARS | PERCNAOALS, €7C « 10G% RATWE
ARDVARIETILS OF, NATVE PLART MATERTAL &5 BIFH.D ABOVE SHALL B
i BE COMSIDEED NATIVE i H
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LANDSCAPE NOTES:

T, SEESHEET L201 LANISCARE SFECIFICATIENS AND FLASTING BETALS,

I EXISTING TREES HOTED FOS REMOUAL PER DIRECTICH FRCMVLLAGE.
TECHNITAL REIBW COMENTI DATED 20Y 20, 122,

3. AL AREAT BT HOTED A% PAVEAENT OR LANDSCAPE SEDS SHALL BE
i SEEDISEE SPECS 08 SHEET L201)
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PLANTING NGTES
1. SEESMET LI03 FOR LANDSCAST ORGINANCE RCVREW DATA TABLL AND PLANT S HIDULE.
D A FOR ALL FIES THAT RAAY BL His

T
FORTION OF WORK
3 TH{ CONTIACTOR SHALLCOKTACT B11 PAIGH T0 WOHE,
£, 3f¢CASE OF BISCIE PANCIES SETWEEH THE PLAN AND THE FRANT LIST, THE GHATHIC SYMUOLS SHOWR OR THE
ATt SHALL DEIATE
5. PLART MASLAIALY
51 MLPCANT MATERIALS SHALL MELT O EXCEFD THE AMERICAN STANDAHDS FOTL NURSLRY STOCT, MOST
CURKENT EDITION, AS SET FORTH 3y Abol FICAN ALSDEWRTION OF HURSE RMER.
5.3, PLANTS SHALLIL CQUAL TGO EXCECD THE MEASUREMIAIES SPECIFILD T THE PLANT ST
LTS SHATL R SOLIND, HEALFHY, VIGONOLS AND FIECL TROM INSTET PESES, PLANT DISLASES. AND
INILKIES,
54 TREES SHALL KAV STRAIGHET TRUNEMWITH 1€ABITA HTACT, UMDAMAGE [ AN LIKCUE, DA NCHibgs MLST
BE WELL DEYELGRCD.
55, ALLPLANT MATCRIAL AND SLED SHALL RE $ROVIIED TROM: A NUASTRY (WITHIN 200 MILES) WilTH &
SHMUAR PLART HARGINGSS POKE &6 PISIECT LOCATION.
5. HEOAUPSTIUTIONS Of FLANT MATCAILS WILL BT ALLOWED. IF PLANTS AHE NOT AVARLABLL THE
CONTHACTON SHALL NOTIFY DWNE R AND LANDICAPE ARCHITECT [HEDK TO BID IN SHITING.
LASTS AME SUELECT 70 INZPECTION AND APMICVAL THE LANDSCAE ARCHITLCT AND DWHER
HESTIRVE THE KiGHT TOSELECT ANID TAG ALL PLANT AATEILAL AF THE NUISERY PRIOR TG PLANTING AND
IECIECT UNACCTPTATE PLANT WA TERIAL AT AMY TIMT QURING THE PROGKESS OF THT FROIECT
S CONTRACTOR SHALL NDTIFY CARDSCAPE AMICHETECT B WRTTERG PINDIL 1 Il DATL OF ANV PLARTS THEY
FEELMAY NOT SUIRIZE IR 10CATIGNS NOTCD DN PLARS,

6 WRIGATIDN
1 CONTHACTOR SHALEL PROVIDE BIDAUTCRNATE SOR IARIGATION SER THE IRRIGATICH PERFORMANCE
SPECHICATIONS
6.2 F DIOALTERNATC OF t-GATIGA SYSTEM 46 NOT SELTCTLU U OVANEIL CONTAACTOR SHALL Ut
S SFONAILE FOR TSTADLIS ML NT WATEIING THROUGH TEMPDRARY FACITICS, WATCAING BAGS. €T,
5 APPIIGVLD BY OW/NETL FOR PLANT WARFANTY.

7. TGMOILE PLANTING MIXTURES:
7.3, ENSURL THAT SDIL CONDINONS AND COMPALTIDN AL AUEGUATE T ALLDW T'DR PROVEH ORRINAGE
ARQUND THE CONSTRLCTION SITC. UNBLSIRABLE EUNDITEONS SHALL HE BROUSGHT [0 THE ATTERTION OF
\ANDSCARE AREHITECT PSEDR 10 SEGINNING QF WHORK IT SHALL 88 Tr{ CONTHALTON'S
AESPOMSUMLITY 0 ENSURE PADPLR SURFACE AND SUBSURFACE CAAINAGE IN A11 MIEAS
72, SA1VAGL TOPSDIL FAOM THE LANTHWDRK AREAS AL nPPAEPRLATE ANDSOR A% IRECTED BY LANCWCAFL
ATCHITECT AND STOCKTLT FOMLITUSE N LOCATION APTHONI D IV ERYHER,
73 TOPSOI SHALL € MATLAALS CONSETING OF FERTALE, FRIAZLE, FIKE SANDY LD, LISFORKS I8
CIIMPOSHTION ANTFALE ©F 58185, STONES, EUMPS, CLODS OF HARD LA, PLANTS, PLANT IODTS,
STICES. NORDLS WELDS, SLAG, CINDERS, DEMOLITCN DEURIS O DIHER DXTHANTOUS MATTES OVCa 1
INLARGEST DatiNioR:
4. DXISTNG YOPSOILSHA L B PREPAIED BY THOIBLKIHEY MESIS INCORMPOST AT ThE AATE DF 113
VOLUME O6F 500, REPLACED.
74, TOPOIL Skl BE TESTED AND AMLHDL[F{AS SPECIFLD Lof 7
74 AT S0IL TG A pH OF 6.0 TS,
GHGANIC MATTC R 414 bk, 107 AT
AMAILABLE PHOSPHORUS: 25 PPIL MIN
DICHANGEAIILE POTASSIUM: 125 PPAA, MIR
75 THEFOLLOWING FERTILZENS SHALL BE USED A5 FOLLCWS, OH ALTERNATIVES SUBMITTED BY CONTRACTAR
TO OWRER 430 EAHUISCATE ARCHIFECT FOR AMPROVAL:
5L THEFS A SHALES - 12446 4ARQULTIIS £ 12g
752 LAWH > HIGH NITIGGER STARTLR FIRTILIZER
75, LAWK SCID R 500 AREAS SHALL RECEIVE A SKNMLM GF #° DIt OF TOPSOIS,
27 PLANTING DA St SIECENE MINIMULE 6 QEPTH DF AMLNIH DITORSOIL
T4 NATNC LANDSCASE SELDING AREAS SHALL ILCEE & MIKIALIA 187 DEFTH OF TORSDIL,

IE TESTING AGERCY) TO THE FOLLDWING:

8, MUICH MATEIBALS:

81, AL MULCH MATCAIALS SeAl BE PROCESIED DOUBLE SHAZDDE D HARDWOOD RARK MULLH OF UNIFOKM
U7 MO UL Y MULCH BR PROCTACED TREE THIMMINGS VHILL BE ALLOWE D SUBBIT SAMPLE TO
ANCHHIECT.

K3 MUICH SHALL BE 2-INCH THICE ASKERLIN COVERAGE BN ALL AREAS OF THEE FITS CHl SLANTING BED5,
UINLESS DTHERWISE NOTED.

A3 MULCHSHALL BE HELD 1 BELOW SUIFACT TLCVATIGH OF DOWANIZL 5308 DF WALF. Suad, EURT LAWN,
ETE.

0. LANDSCAPT 6E DS DGING:

91 ALLLANDSCAPE UED EDGENG SHALL BL SHOVEL £UT SPADL FOGE BETWELN LAWM ARTAS LINLESS,
QTgIISL HOYLD,

10, STORAGT & INSTALLATION:

0.5 CONFIRM LDEATION OF ALL UNTLIG RGN TILITICS PIRGH 16 START OF CONSTRUCTICH:

M2 DXISTING ThE SHALL 15 REMOVED OR ARE
|OCATED 134 AN AKCA TOIf GRADED. HG VEHECLES OR TOUTMENT AN ALLOWED WITHIN THE BRIF LINE
OF TH{ES T8 If PROTICTED. UFESTIONS HEGARDING EXISTING PUANT MATEMAL SHALL BE $HOUGHTTO
TH{ ATTCKTADN OF THE LANDSCARL ARCHITECT PRICK TG REMIOVAL

16,3, PRLKING AND REMEHAL DF SRARCHTS UM £ISTING THEES ShALL BE DIRTCTED I FKEFILLD Y SWRFR
DR LANDSCAPL ARCHITICT,

104, EOLIBRACIY, HLANTS AND ALL IHER MATESIALS TO D STOHED ON SIE Witk UE STORLD OUTSIDE OF THE
ORIPLIN OF TREES D BE PHOTECTED 2%l PLACED WHERE THEF WiLL ROTCONFLICT W/ CONSTRLETION
OPERATIGNS.

5, RIW PLARTING AHEAS ATIE TO OF TREATED WITH HERBICIDE [A TATE CHEMIST: TO XL AL
EXISTIHG GROUNDCOVER. THERE SHAIL BT A MINILEUM OF TWG (2) APPLICATIDNE SCPARAI
Y5, IF ALLEXEING GROUNDCOWER VLGETATION 5 NOT GLLID VAITHIN 1G W' OF J80 ASFLICATION,
A 2D KPYLICATION % RLQUIRER:

106, VHERF PIOPOSLD PLAKTINGS ARE INDICATLD IN EXISTile): PAVING ALAS, CORTHACTOR Sal1 TXCAYATL
A MINEAUR O 2-0° BELOW PAVING SURFACL.

107 FIMAL PLACIMENT OF PLANT MATERALS, TTC. A0 SUBIECT TOAPOROVAL Y DWALILAND LANDSCARD
ARCRITECT BLFORE PLANIING OPLAXTIOINS ARE 10 PHOCETO. ALLTHET SOCATIONS SHALL BE MARKID
WITH A WOOD STARE OF FLAG S4QICATING VARIETY ARD SIZE OF TREE. ALLGRDURLCOVES ART
EANTING BED LINES SHALL DE MARFLD W7 HIGHIY VISIBLE IAINT UINES W DCCASIONAL WODD STATES
FOR RESEREMCT, AL, STAKES SHALL B HEMOUZD SDLLOWING PLANTING OPLRATIONS. OWHNE It RESF&ES,
THE RIGHT TO ATHUST PLANT LOCATIGHS O SL.

Iod  MLDGTURNCS AEAS DUTSNL THE LIMITS DF WORK SEALL BE RESTORED T0 OSGIKAL DR HETTER
CONDITION £T kD ADDT:BHAL £0SE 10 THT OWRLIL

10, PHICK TO FINAC PAYMENT, CONTAACTON SHA 11 CODRDIRATE A FINAL INSPLCEION WALE-THRUUGH WITH
OWNER AHD LASIDSCAPE ARCHITCCT FOR DUJHE R ACCEPIANCE, THT EAROSCAPE AMCHIFLCT Wit PRCNIDL
A BUNCHLST OF ANY DEFICICNCILS A KD 2A0VOL TG DINER ARG COISTRACTDR PO HIVILW ARD.
REMECATION.

11 MRINTEMANCE
111 ENCLUDE PHING WHTH THE BID FOR A G0-DAY MAINTENANCE $I00 OF ALL LAKDSEAPE MANTINGS
$OLLOWIMNE COMPLITE INSTALLATEDN AND FINAL INSPECTIOR] 2 OWSlE £ AND LANDSCARD AICHATECT,
MAINTEMANCE SHALL INCEUDE WATERING, WEE DG, LULTAATING, MULCHING, MEWING, AND ALL
OTC MECESSAINY OPERATIONS RLGUIRCD T0H FIUGHLK ESTATLISHIMINT DF LAWNS AND PLARTINGS.

17, WARRANTY:
1LE ALLLANDSCAPE PLANIINGS SHALL BE WASRARTED 10K A PERIOD-OF ONE TIAK FOLLOWING E0-Da¥
MAINETHANCE PLREDU, AT THE FAD DF THIS DERIDD, “LANT MATERIAL CEAMCD BCAD OR
UKSATISFASTONY [LXCLP T FOR DEFECTS RESUILTENG { RDM ABUC O BAMAGE DY OFHLAS, OR OTHER
ACTS [ TERRAINED AS FORCE MASTUNE) BY QWKER ARD LARDSCAPE AHCHIECT SHALL i REFLACLDAT
MO ADBITIDRAL CHARGL 8 THE CONTIACTON, THE REPLACEMENTS SRALL LSO BE WABRANEED FOTI 1

INHIGATI OTY
L COMTRACTOISHAEL PROVIDC I3 FER THE EsbLLOW:
10, DESSHGUIDELINES: CONTIALTOR TO-VIHIFY PRESSURE AND AVATLABLE WATLIY SERVICE SCE

HUNTER KDLEY {IH APTAOVLD LQUALY
KUKT{R QCv - RC
HUNTER NGL (O APPROVE [ [ OUALE
HUMELA SOLAR-SYHC B HC FLOW METER (DIt APPIDVED LOUAL]
ANG: P Dit APPROVED EQUAL
L8 IWSCCTAfPILLENT:  ALTOMATED PRO FAEDER SYSTERE WETH S.GALION STORAGE FOR HATURE
L)

13 DluP4REDSY
14 QUIKEBUPLER:
15 COMTAOUER:
14 SENSOR:

WA SLANOS,  BRIGATIGN K0T AEGOMMINDLD I8l PARKING 10 ISLANDS, PENINSDLAS, O
BUREP G5, PERVILLAGE DI C T30m. THTSE AREAS SHALIMCLUDIC 24 tNCHES OF ILENGLO GARDEN
SBIL AIX [607 TOFSOIL, D% CONATST, 107 SANO, GR SIHEAR $12 N} ART WATIRING THIGLIGH
THE ECTABLISHAIEHT PENIOD.

2. CONTHACTOR SHALL FAGVIDE A DUALISIED FIUGATION GLSIG NLIR O HUDGATION CDNSULTART £O
DUEIGN THE SSTERS FOH EFFICIERT AN UNIFOHM DISFINIUTION O0F WATTH. OUSCHE D™ MIAKS
CEATIFILD B DR THE SOLLOWING AGENCICS @tavh

1 CEATIFED HHIGATION CONTRACTOR (IC]

22, CENTIVIED ANGSCAPT MIGATION AUDITOR (C i

24 CERTI E D LANNISCAPE HUAGATESH MAMAGE R {CUEME

24, CERTHED IRMCANON DESGROH (CI0)

25, CENRTRFIE P WATER COMSERVATIZN MARAGER-LANDICAPE [CWCM)

SATEM DLSIGN:

I1, THESYSTERS SHALL $E COMPRIEDOF DTHER:
LLE  DHE/MICHO-IRRGKTION COMPDNINTS FHAT 1|0 FOAI AIGHER DSTRIBUTION DIFDRNISY
AN LITWE R EVAPORATIDN AR ISUNOFE.
312, THE OESIGR AND LATGUT OF THE EMISSION DEVICLS FIOVIDES FOR ECHD OUEASPRAY ACROSS,
DIt ONTC 1 SARELT, PUBLE DIVEVAY OT, SIOEWAL, PARKING ASEA, BSLING, [ERCE O
ADITINNG PIGTEIETY. OV {RSPRAY MAY OCCUA DURING THE OPERATSON OF THE MRACATIDN
SSTIM DUL FO THE ACTUAL WeRL} CONDITION THAT fISTER FROM THT DE SN ERITERIA

4 SYSTEMCONTHOLLER:
41 THESYSTEM SHOLILD LSE A CONTHGLLR THAT HAS MULTI-PIECKG TURM CAPABLITY WITH AT LAST
FGUR STAIT FIRESTOR MLLTIPE REDTAT SOAK CYCAES) AT HUN FIME RDRISTRIERT 1N ORE
BENUTE INCRTMERTA THE CONTIOLUR PROGRARMING [SCHEQLILISG) SHOULD BE MANASED TS
SESPOND 10 THE CHANGING REET FOR WAYER N THE LANCSLATE.

5. DESIGN FLATURLL:
.1 TOLLOW AL GIINANCES RLATING £5
BACEFLOW DIVICES

62 INSTALL A MASTCR WALVE 20 5301 UNCHTPLILED P OF LRUSATION WATER

43 4 CESKGRTHAT RESLATSIN LsNIRORM AND EFFLICNT COVERAGE. SPROWKLER 140 SPACiit SHALLY
8E “HEAD-TO-MEAD” F DISMETER] UNSLS5 THC COVIRAGT
DESSHED FOR WIND DI-RATING. Wik DE-HATIRG SHOLILD 1 BASLD DN AVTRAGE RIGHITIME
WIND 53ELD.

54, A MMNIMUM OF “HEAD-TO-HIAG™ {5 LM OF 507 OF IAMLTER) UNESS THE CORVERRGE 15
DESIGHED FOR WKD DE-HATING, WIND (3 RATING SMOEICD BF JASCTON AVEAIAGE HIGHTTILIE
WsheD SPEF. DISICN 0 AVOIG GYLISPIAY ONFD RADSCAPES, FENCES, HUILDINGS ARD ALIDHING
PAGRERTY.

LULaRG THE

na 1AVE SEPARATY STATIDNS/ZONES | HYDAGIONES] FOR ATILAS WITH DISSIMILAR WATER OR
SCHDLLING REGUIREVERTS

£ PROVIDE SENSON T0 SUSPEND HIHIGATION DURLNG WLE WERTHER CONDITIONS.

57, PRDVIDE on FLOW NinTER

T8, PROVEDE DWHNEN WATH WALKTHNOUGH FOR SYSTL3 OPERATIONS, PRIGT 1A INALACCIPTANCL.
ENCLLAC PHOCEBRRES FOR CONTHOLL

WAAINTTNANCE AND

TREE WITH STRONCLENTRAL
EADER {RONDT CUT LEATER)

PRUNE CHLY TS AEMCAE DAMADED

EBONE
FCLLOWNG HINAL PRCHLIST.

TREE STAKG, A5 CIRECTED 8Y LA,
IONLY 1 0F 3. 128 0EG Shownl
Y STEEL STAKES.K
FLEXBLE C15fNQ WATERSAL FLAG
GUYS FOR SAETY

e TREE WHAP TO FIRST DRANGH DaAPLES,
AND OTHER THIN BARKED CECITUDLIS
TREES) FLACE WRAP N LATE FALL

AN REUDHE EAREY SPRES,

IRSTALL SAME DAY TREF 16 PLANTED.
880 0L REMAH FULL CF WATER
THAGSGHOUT Tt GROWING SEASON
OF TWE FULL WARRANTY PEFICID.

0 NT PLACE MOLEH IN CONTACT
WITH TREE TRUNK. 3 MCUNDING

E SROUM DF RCOT BALL FLYSH WITK

& FIKZSHED CRADE LEAVING TRUNK

H FLARE VISELE AT TGP OF ROGT AL
g 2 CEEP ML I 4 SHALETER FING,
g

-HEMOVE ALL TWAKE, ROPE, WIRE,

BIRLAP AND FLASHC WAAP FACH
TC# HALF OF REOT BALL, LF WIRE
| DASXET, CUT B 4) PLCES ARCKSS!
=+ THE RGOT BALL AND FOLD BOWS I
£ s INTQPLANTHG PIE
B i .
2 e encec
e FOUGHEN ENESOF PLASTIHG 1T

7

FLANTN G WIXTURE RRCHFEL
TANR PLATEF0 WX ARDUND BASE
T STABLEE THEE

ExtseATE TREE 5T 11823 TIMES YADER ROOT BALL G5 GHEXCAVATED 0
CCMPALTED PEOESTAL T PREVERT

SETILNG

TREE PLANTING

SOAE 12 1 T .

SHRUB PLAHTING:
FRUKE QHLY 10 REMOVE
DEAD OR GROKEN BRACHES

BOTTOM OF RGOT FLIRE
FLUSH WITH FMSSHEG GRATE
Thueh

e PLARTING SOXTSRE

HANDLOBSEN AND PULLRCOTS LT
OF CONTANER MATERAZ 10 PREVENT
PLANE FRC74 BECCAING AOOT BOURD

RENGVE ALLTWINE, RCPE, WIRE,
BURLAR A FLASTEC WRAP FROM T0P
HALF OF ROQT BALL

el
e gt

=

i

o
i

SCARIFY 4" AND REGESTACT SUBGIAZE

SHRUB PLANTING
SCHE =14 ¥ 1.

PERENMIAL PLANTING

PERENNUAL PLANTIG
THULCH

UL
RODTSOUF 8F GORTAIRER

MATERLAL TOPHEVENT FLANT
‘FRCA BECCMING RDOT HOUND

FLANTING MTURE

SCRET =TT

i}
Ny g e
()= SPECIFIED FL/T SPAGING 2t PLANT SCHEDULE

PLANT SPACING

SHRUS OF PERENNAL

ROTT0SOAE

ﬁwmm
Call befors yoa g,

TEAST

TWREN N
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